Mechanical Properties of Biodegradable Composites
from Poly Lactic Acid (PLA) and Microcrystalline
Cellulose (MCC)
Aji P. Mathew,1 Kristiina Oksman,1 Mohini Sain2
1Department of Engineering Design and Materials, Norwegian University of Science and Technology,
Trondheim, Norway
2Earth Sciences Centre, Faculty of Forestry and Chemical Engineering, University of Toronto, Toronto, Canada
Received 22 March 2004; accepted 27 October 2004

The overview and detailed appearance of the used
MCC is shown in Figure 2. It can be seen from the
figure that the MCC is in particulate form and the
TABLE I
Characteristics of the Used Raw Materials
PLA MCC WP WF
Density (g/cm3) 1.26 �0.13–0.25 �0.3–0.4 0.5
pH 5.0–7.0 5.5–8.0 5.0–8.0
Appearance Transparent pale, pellets White, free flowing powder White, fibrous pellets Pale, coarse powder
Particle size — 10–15 �m 20–30 �m 150–750 �m
Toxicity No No No No
TABLE II
Compositions of the Studied Composites
Materials Matrix (wt %) Filler (wt %)
PLA 100 0
PLA/MCC10 90 10
PLA/MCC15 85 15
PLA/MCC20 80 20
PLA/MCC25 75 25
PLA/WP25 75 25
PLA/WF25 75 25
2016 MATHEW, OKSMAN, AND SAIN
particle dimensions are in the range of 10–15 �m,
having an aspect ratio (1/d) around 1 [(Fig. 2(b)]. It
can also be seen that the MCC exists as aggregates of